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5.11 Major wage seUlements, effective wage increases' in base rates (concluded) 

Year and sector Average annual percentage increases 

1st 
quarter 

2nd 
quarter 

3rd 
quarter 

4th 
quarter 

All industries 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA 

Commercial sector 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA 

Non-commercial sector 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA 

3.6 
3.5 

3.8 
3.6 

3.4 
2.8 

3.7 
3.4 

3.8 
3.4 

3.7 
4.7 

3.2 
2.5 

2.5 
3.5 

4.2 
1,9 

3.3 
3.4 

1.9 
3.6 

4.4 
2,4 

3.5 
3.1 

2.9 
3.5 

3.9 
2.0 

The effective wage increase measures all contractually stipulated wage increases including COLA. The COLA fomulae arc quantified using a 
combination of the latest CPl data available and/or a projected CPI estimate of 4%. 

5.12 Strikes and lockouts, by industry and jurisdiction 

Year, industry 
and jurisdiction 

Strikes and 
lockouts 

beginning 
during year 

1983 

Industry 
Agriculture 
Forestry 
Fishing and trapping 
Mining 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Transportation and utilities 
Trade 
Finance 
Service 
Public administration 

Total 

Jurisdiction 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Federal public service' 
Federal industries^ 

1984 

Industry 
Agriculture 
Forestry 
Fishing and trapping 
Mining 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Transportation and utilities 
Trade 
Finance 
Service 
Public administration 

1 
4 
1 

11 
280 

22 
56 
61 
13 
95 
32 

10 
12 

217 
181 

8 
9 

10 
78 

317 
36 
39 
91 
19 

100 
33 

Strikes and lockouts in existence during year 

Strikes 
and 

lockouts 

2 
5 
1 

12 
311 
24 
63 
74 
17 

104 
32 

12 
12 

247 
200 

10 
10 
10 
84 

2 
9 

9 
343 

36 
48 

101 
23 

112 
34 

Workers 
involved 

26 
1,326 
3,000 

11,889 
64,206 

9,394 
15,257 
14,831 

606 
168,376 
40,398 

9,548 

5,739 
1,332 

155,893 
29,957 

643 
1,239 
1,319 

114,694 

8,945 

123 
952 

2,029 
107,973 

19,500 
20,091 

5,721 
559 

26,417 
3,390 

Person-
days 
lost 

770 
13,890 
3,000 

178,390 
1,385,290 

243,680 
275,000 
251,690 

9,600 
1,770,710 

311,940 

4,443,960 

177,550 

250,200 
12,310 

2,313,030 
760.050 

12,430 
28,820 
15,440 

769,390 

104,740 

190 
9,580 

37,120 
,356,090 
212,700 
550,130 
188,260 
28,210 

418,180 
71,360 

Total 


