## 5-26 CANADA YEAR BOOK

## 5.11 Major wage settlements, effective wage increases in base rates (concluded)

Year and sector	Average annual percentage increases					
	Ist quarter	2nd quarter	3rd quarter	4th quarter	Annual	
1986						
All industries Agreements without COLA Agreements with COLA	3.6 3.5	3.7 3.4	3.2 2.5	3.3 3.4	3.5 3.1	
Commercial sector Agreements without COLA Agreements with COLA	3.8 3.6	3.8 3.4	2.5 3.5	1.9	2.9	
Non-commercial sector Agreements without COLA Agreements with COLA	3.4 2.8	3.7 4.7	4.2 1.9	4,4 2,4	3.9 2.0	

The effective wage increase measures all contractually stipulated wage increases including COLA. The COLA fomulae are quantified using a combination of the latest CPI data available and/or a projected CPI estimate of 4%.

## 5.12 Strikes and lockouts, by industry and jurisdiction

Year, industry and jurisdiction	Strikes and lockouts beginning during year	Strikes and lockouts in existence during year			
		Strikes and lockouts	Workers involved	Person- days losi	
1983					
Industry					
Agriculture	1	2	26	770	
Forestry	4	2 5	1,326	13,890	
Fishing and trapping	1	ĭ	3,000	3,000	
Mining	11	12	11,889	178,390	
Manufacturing	280	311	64,206	1,385,290	
Construction	22	24	9,394		
Transportation and utilities	56	63	15,257	243,680	
Trade	61	74	14,831	275,000 251,690	
Finance	13	17			
Service	95		606	9,600	
Public administration	32	104	168,376	1,770,710	
s done administration	3,2	32	40,398	311,940	
Total	576	645	329,309	4,443,960	
Jurisdiction					
Newfoundland	20	21	9,548	199 240	
Prince Edward Island	20	21	9,348	177,550	
Nova Scotia	10	12	5 750		
New Brunswick	12		5,739	250,200	
Ouebec	217	12 247	1,332	12,310	
Ontario	181		155,893	2,313,030	
Manitoba		200	29,957	760,050	
Saskatchewan	8	10	643	12,430	
Alberta	9	10	1,239	28,820	
British Columbia	10	10	1,319	15,440	
	.78	84	114,694	769,390	
Federal public service <sup>1</sup> Federal industries <sup>2</sup>	31	39	8,945	104,740	
1984			0,793	104,740	
Industry					
Agriculture	2 9	2 9	123	190	
Forestry	9	9	952	9,580	
Fishing and trapping		-	-		
Mining	8	9	2,029	37,120	
Manufacturing	317	343	107,973	2,356,090	
Construction	36	36	19,500	212,700	
Transportation and utilities	39	48	20,091	550,130	
Trade	91	101	5,721	188,260	
Finance	19	23	559	28,210	
Service	100	112	26,417	418,180	
Public administration	33	34	3,390	71,360	
Total	654	717	186,755	3,871,820	